The Acquisition will be accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Under this method, the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed have been recorded based on preliminary estimates of fair value. The actual fair values will be determined upon the consummation of the
transaction and may vary from these preliminary estimates.

86

Table of Contents

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon the best available information and certain assumptions that Ball believes to be reasonable. Further, these adjustments could
materially change as both the determination of the purchase price and the allocation of the purchase price for Rexam has not been finalized. Accordingly, there can be no assurance
that the final allocation of the purchase price will not differ from the preliminary allocation reflected in the pro formas.

87

Table of Contents

Ball Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

Three months ended March 31, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

88

 Pro Forma adjustments

Ball

Historical

Rexam

(U.S. GAAP)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

($ in millions, except per share amounts)   2  Financing   Acquisition
Net sales  $ 1,923.1   $ 1,387.2   $ —   $ —   $ 3,310.3

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)   (1,560.9)   (1,150.3)   —   —   (2,711.2)
Depreciation and amortization   (68.3)   (55.2)   —   (50.9) 5(a)(iii)   (174.4)
Selling, general and administrative   (116.0)   (84.9)   —   (3.7) 5(a)(ii)   (204.6)
Business consolidation and other activities   (52.0) 3(a)   (33.4) 3(a)   —   70.6 3(a)   (14.8)

  (1,797.2)   (1,323.8)   —   16.0   (3,105.0)

Earnings before interest and taxes   125.9   63.4   —   16.0   205.3

Interest expense   (38.5)   (22.7)   (68.6) 4(b)   —   (129.8)
Debt refinancing and other costs   (59.9) 3(b)   —   —   4.1 3(b)   (55.8)

Total interest expense   (98.4)   (22.7)   (68.6)   4.1   (185.6)

Earnings before taxes   27.5   40.7   (68.6)   20.1   19.7
Tax provision   (0.5)   (20.3)   14.4   (5.6) 1,5(c)   (12.0)
Equity in results of affiliates, net of tax   0.5   3.0   —   —   3.5

Net earnings from continuing operations   27.5   23.4   (54.2)   14.5   11.2
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   (6.8)   —   —   —   (6.8)

Net earnings attributable to Ball Corporation  $ 20.7   $ 23.4   $ (54.2)   $ 14.5   $ 4.4

Earnings per share:
Basic—continuing operations  $ 0.15   $ 0.03
Diluted—continuing operations  $ 0.15   $ 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding (000s):
Basic   137,086   32,208 5(a)   169,294
Diluted   141,076   32,208 5(a)   173,284

Table of Contents

Ball Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2014

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

89

 Pro Forma adjustments

Ball

Historical

Rexam

(U.S. GAAP)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

($ in millions, except per share amounts)   2  Financing   Acquisition
Net sales  $ 8,570.0   $ 6,314.8   $ —   $ —   $ 14,884.8

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)   (6,903.5)   (4,924.9)   —   (76.5) 5(a)(iii)   (11,904.9)
Depreciation and amortization   (280.9)   (236.3)   —   (188.0) 5(a)(iii)   (705.2)
Selling, general and administrative   (466.5)   (446.6)   —   (14.9) 5(a)(ii)   (928.0)
Business consolidation and other activities   (80.5) 3(a)   (33.0) 3(a)   —   —   (113.5)

  (7,731.4)   (5,640.8)   —   (279.4)   (13,651.6)

Earnings before interest and taxes   838.6   674.0   —   (279.4)   1,233.2

Interest expense   (159.9)   (98.9)   (207.4) 4(b)   —   (466.2)
Debt refinancing and other costs   (33.1) 3(b)   —   —   —   (33.1)

Total interest expense   (193.0)   (98.9)   (207.4)   —   (499.3)

Earnings before taxes   645.6   575.1   (207.4)   (279.4)   733.9
Tax provision   (149.9)   (126.2)   44.6 1   60.1 1   (171.4)
Equity in results of affiliates, net of tax   2.3   16.5   —   —   18.8

Net earnings from continuing operations   498.0   465.4   (162.8)   (219.3)   581.3
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   (28.0)   —   —   —   (28.0)

Net earnings attributable to Ball Corporation  $ 470.0   $ 465.4   $ (162.8)   $ (219.3)   $ 553.3

Earnings per share:
Basic—continuing operations  $ 3.39   $ 3.24
Diluted—continuing operations  $ 3.30   $ 3.17

Weighted average shares outstanding (000s):
Basic   138,508   32,208 5(a)   170,716
Diluted   142,430   32,208 5(a)   174,638

Table of Contents

Ball Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

90

 Pro Forma adjustments

Ball

Historical
Rexam

(U.S. GAAP)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

($ in millions)  2  Financing   Acquisition
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 228.8 $ 240.0   $ 3,913.6 4(a)  $ (4,282.4) 5(a)(ii)  $ 100.0
Receivables, net   1,043.7  847.3   —   —   1,891.0

Inventories, net   1,033.2  868.0   —   76.5
5(a)
(iii)   1,977.7

Deferred taxes and other current assets   162.2  164.6   (84.4)
4(a)
(iv)   —   242.4

Total current assets   2,467.9  2,119.9   3,829.2   (4,205.9)   4,211.1
Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment, net   2,423.6  1,983.3   —   504.1
5(a)
(iii)   4,911.0

Goodwill   2,177.8  1,977.7   40.6 4(a)(ii)   2,130.0 5(a)   6,326.1

Intangible assets, net   203.2  208.7   —   2,283.3
5(a)
(iii)   2,695.2

Other assets, net   388.0  1,047.1   (160.0)
4(a)
(vi)   —   1,275.1

Total assets  $ 7,660.5 $ 7,336.7   $ 3,709.8   $ 711.5   $ 19,418.5

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term
debt  $ 344.7 $ 874.0   $ (812.6) 4(a)  $ —   $ 406.1

Accounts payable   1,271.2  748.1   —   —   2,019.3
Accrued employee costs   180.1  68.1   —   —   248.2

Other current liabilities   243.3  296.1   (77.0)
4(a)
(iv)   15.3

5(a)
(iv)   477.7

Total current liabilities   2,039.3  1,986.3   (889.6)   15.3   3,151.3
Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term debt   3,152.1  1,629.4   4,915.0 4(a)   13.3
5(a)
(iii)   9,709.8

Employee benefit obligations   1,132.3  774.7   —   —   1,907.0

Deferred taxes and other liabilities   183.4  604.2   (290.3)
4(a)
(iv)   554.7

5(a)
(iv)   1,052.0

Total liabilities   6,507.1  4,994.6   3,735.1   583.3   15,820.1

Shareholders' equity
Common stock   1,149.8  1,469.4   —   905.6 5(b)   3,524.8
Capital redemption reserve   —  1,370.2   —   (1,370.2) 5(b)   —
Retained earnings   4,349.8  (298.9)   (25.3) 4(a)(ii)   298.5 5(b)   4,324.1
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings

(loss)   (642.1)  (294.3)   —   294.3 5(b)   (642.1)
Treasury stock, at cost   (3,916.8)  —   —   —   (3,916.8)

Total Ball Corporation shareholders' equity   940.7  2,246.4   (25.3)   128.2   3,290.0
Noncontrolling interests   212.7  95.7   —   —   308.4

Total shareholders' equity   1,153.4  2,342.1   (25.3)   128.2   3,598.4

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 7,660.5 $ 7,336.7   $ 3,709.8   $ 711.5   $ 19,418.5

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of presentation

   The pro formas are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Ball and the historical consolidated financial statements of Rexam, and have been prepared to
reflect the Acquisition and the financing structure established to fund the Acquisition. The pro formas are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not necessarily reflect the
results of operations or the financial position of Ball that actually would have resulted had the Acquisition occurred at the dates indicated, or project the results of operations or

[…]

Intangible assets, net  $ 2,283.3  20.0%$ 456.7
Property, plant and equipment, net   504.1  20.0% 100.8
Assumed Rexam debt   (13.3)  21.0% (2.8)

Total adjustment to noncurrent deferred tax liabilities   $ 554.7

The adjustment to the current deferred tax liabilities of $15.3 million relates to the adjustment to record inventories at fair value.

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 5. Pro forma adjustments related to the acquisition (Continued)

(b) Impact to shareholders' equity—

   The estimated impact to total shareholders' equity is summarized as follows:

(c) Impact to tax provision—

   The estimated impact to tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2015 is summarized as follows:

   Please refer to Note 1 for all other adjustments to the tax provision in the first quarter 2015 and 2014 pro forma statement of earnings.

109

  Financing  Acquisition

($ in millions)
Transaction

costs(1)

Eliminate
Rexam's
Equity

Issuance of
Common Stock

for Rexam
Ordinary
Shares(2)

Stock-based
Compensation(3)

Total
Acquisition

Adjustments
to Equity

Common stock  $ — $ (1,469.4) $ 2,364.4 $ 10.6 $ 905.6
Capital redemption reserve   —  (1,370.2)  —  —  (1,370.2)
Retained earnings   (25.3)  298.9  —  (0.4)  298.5
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss)   —  294.3  —  —  294.3

Total shareholders'equity  $ (25.3) $ (2,246.4) $ 2,364.4 $ 10.2 $ 128.2

(1) Please refer to Note 4(a)(ii).

(2) Please refer to Note 5(a)(i).

(3) Please refer to Note 5(a)(ii).

($ in millions)
Pre-tax

Adjustment  Tax Rate
Tax Provision
Adjustment

Depreciation and amortization(1)  $ (50.9)  21.0%$ 10.7
Selling, general and administrative(1)   (3.7)  21.0% 0.8
Business consolidation and other activities—Ball(2)   47.9  33.2% (15.9)
Business consolidation and other activities—Rexam(2)   22.7  N/A  —
Debt refinancing and other costs(3)   4.1  29.3% (1.2)

 $ 20.1   $ (5.6)